

No. 09-1142

---

---

**IN THE**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIA CARD SERVICES, N.A., PETITIONER,

v.

JOHN C. GORMAN, RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN C. GORMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATELYN M. KNIGHT  
GORMAN & MILLER, P.C.  
210 N. Fourth Street,  
Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95112  
(408) 297-2222  
jgorman@gormanmiller.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

August 5, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
1. The Facts.....	3
2. Statutory Background.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. NEITHER QUESTION PRESENTED IMPLICATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	8
II. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS A NARROW QUESTION OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION THAT DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY CERTIORARI .....	10
III. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED PERTAINING TO PREEMPTION WAS NEITHER PROPERLY RAISED NOR DECIDED BELOW .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Moore &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 553 F.Supp. 948 (D. Haw. 1982) .....	14
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Delta Airlines v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....	2
<i>Equifax Services, Inc. v. Cohen.</i> , 420 A.2d 189 (Me 1980) .....	10
<i>Liceaga v. Debt Recovery Solutions, LLC.</i> , 2009 Cal. LEXIS 4272 (2009) .....	9
<i>Lin v. Universal Card Services Corp.</i> , 238 F.Supp.2d 1147 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	9
<i>Sanai v. Saltz</i> , 170 Cal.App.4th 746 (2009) .....	9
<i>Saunders v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co. of Va.</i> , 526 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 12-13
<i>Sepulvado v. CSC Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	16

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS:**

California Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act,  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785..... 1  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.1(c)..... 7  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25..... 1, 3-4, 7  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25(a) ..... 3-4, 7-8, 15  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.25(g) ..... 7-9  
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.31..... 8, 10

Fair Credit Reporting Act,  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1) ..... 4  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2) ..... 6  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681n ..... 3  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681o ..... 3  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2 ..... 5, 7-8  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a) ..... 13  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A) ..... 5  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(3) ..... 5, 11-12  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) ..... 3, 5, 10, 12-13  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1) ..... 6  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681t ..... 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a) ..... 6-7  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F) ..... 7  
 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F)(ii) ..... 7-8

Truth in Lending Act, 12 C.F.R. § 226.13 ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Eugene Gressman, et al., *Supreme Court Practice*  
 464 -65 (9th ed. 2007)..... 16
